
No. 12-13

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PETITIONER,

--against--

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 Procedural History.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b) prohibits evidence of a third party’s propensity to commit the offense for which Defendant Zelasko is charged.....5

 A. The Plain Language of Federal Rule 404 prohibits propensity evidence of any person from being admitted into evidence.....6

 B. The Policy Reasons behind Federal Rule of Evidence 404 present considerations which disapprove of the use of “reverse 404(b)” evidence in criminal proceedings.....8

 i. It is easy to find circumstances which suggest that someone other than the accused committed the crime.....8

 ii. The admittance of “reverse 404(b)” evidence creates an additional burden on the Government to prove the innocence of a third party who is not on trial.....9

 iii. “Reverse 404(b)” evidence will prolong the trial and confuse the jury in regards to what the true issue is at trial.....9

 iv. “Reverse 404(b)” evidence can be overvalued by the jury and lead to a hasty acquittal of a guilty defendant.....10

 v. “Reverse 404(b)” evidence allows the Defense to attack the character of innocent third parties.....11

 C. The third party act contained within Affidavit of Miranda Morris is not distinctive enough to meet the modus operandi exception.....12

- II. Defendant Zelasko’s constitutional right to present a complete defense would not be violated by excluding evidence of Casey Short’s alleged propensity to distribute performance- enhancing drugs.....13
 - A. The right to a complete defense does not give Defendant Zelasko the right to introduce evidence which has been excluded under the Federal Rules of Evidence.....14
 - i. To allow the Affidavit of Miranda Morris to be proffered as evidence would not promote or assure fairness at trial.....14
 - ii. The allegations contained within the Affidavit are not reliable in ascertaining guilt or innocence.....15
 - B. The Affidavit of Miranda Morris is not strong enough evidence to raise a constitutional right if it is excluded.....16
 - i. The probative value of Miranda Morris’s testimony is substantially outweighed by policy interests furthered by Rule 404(b).....16
 - ii. The Affidavit of Miranda Morris does not pass the standard analysis under Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....17
 - C. Allowing the Affidavit of Miranda Morris to be admitted on constitutional grounds requires an overly broad reading of *Chambers*.....18
- III. *Williamson v. United States* should be overruled insofar as it provides an incorrect standard for the application of Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3).....19
 - A. This Court should apply the common law Extended Declaration Standard Rather than the *Williamson* Single Declaration Standard.....20
 - i. The common law rules and Advisory Committee’s Notes dictate the use of the Extended Declaration Standard rather than the Single Declaration Standard.....20
 - ii. Adhering to the *Williamson* standard severely limits the practical application of Rule 804(b)(3).....22
 - B. Under the common law Extended Declaration Standard, the email is admissible as a statement against interest.....22

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Alternatively, under the <i>Williamson</i> Single Declaration Standard, the email is admissible at trial..... | 23 |
| i. | Statements two and three qualify as a statement against interest under <i>Williamson</i> by directly referencing the Defendant’s drug operation..... | 24 |
| ii. | Statement four qualifies as statements against interest under <i>Williamson</i> by directly referencing Defendant Zelasko’s conspiracy to commit murder..... | 26 |
| iii. | None of the Defendant Lane’s statements attempt to curry favor with authorities..... | 27 |
| IV. | At a joint trial, the statement of a non-testifying co-defendant implicating the defendant to a friend does not violate of the Confrontation Clause as a non-testimonial statement under <i>Crawford</i> | 27 |
| A. | This Court’s ruling in <i>Crawford</i> limits <i>Bruton</i> only to statements determined to be testimonial..... | 28 |
| B. | Under the <i>Crawford</i> ruling, Defendant Lane’s email does not violate Defendant Zelasko’s Constitutional Right to confrontation..... | 29 |
| i. | Defendant Lane’s email constitutes a non-testimonial statement..... | 29 |
| ii. | Defendant Lane’s email bears sufficient indicia of reliability to pass the <i>Roberts</i> doctrine..... | 30 |
| C. | Alternatively, if <i>Bruton</i> does apply to non-testimonial statements, the email still does not violate Defendant Zelasko’s Constitutional Right to confrontation..... | 32 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)..... | 4, 13, 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257, 273 (1948)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 925 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
